RESOLUTION NO. CC-2410-102

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE SUSPENSION OF PREFERENTIAL PARKING HOURS IN THE VINCENT AND VINCENT 2 PREFERENTIAL PARKING DISTICTS ON NOVEMBER 1, 2024.

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2024, Redondo Union High School (the "High School") will host the Homecoming football game; and

WHEREAS, the City created the Vincent and Vincent 2 preferential parking districts, which are located near Redondo Union High School; and

WHEREAS, the Homecoming football game is expected to attract thousands of attendees from the community; and

WHEREAS, there is limited parking for these attendees at Redondo Union High School's property; and

WHEREAS, many of the attendees are expected to park in the Vincent and Vincent 2 preferential parking districts in violation of the preferential parking hours; and

WHEREAS, the issuance of citations for parking in violation of the Vincent and Vincent 2 preferential parking districts during the High School Homecoming football game would not be in the best interest of the community; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to suspend the preferential parking hours in the Vincent and Vincent 2 preferential parking districts from 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. on November 1, 2024 in order to provide additional parking for attendees of the Redondo Union High School Homecoming football game.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That on November 1, 2024 the preferential parking restrictions in the Vincent and Vincent 2 preferential parking districts shall be suspended from 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and shall enter the same in the Book of Original Resolutions.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: Michael W. Webb, City Attorney Eleanor Manzano, CMC, City Clerk

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of October, 2024.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss CITY OF REDONDO BEACH)
I, Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk of the City of Redondo Beach, California, do hereby certify that Resolution No. CC-2410-102 was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Redondo Beach, California, at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 29th day of October, 2024, and there after signed and approved by the Mayor and attested by the City Clerk, and that said resolution was adopted by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Flores Marray CMO
Eleanor Manzano, CMC City Clerk